



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CDX HOLDINGS, INC.
(f/k/a CARIS LIFE SCIENCES, INC.),

Defendant-Below,
Appellant,

v.

KURT FOX,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellee.

No. 526, 2015
Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 8031-VCL

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Michael C. Holmes
Daniel L. Tobey
Craig E. Zieminski
Olivia D. Howe
George M. Padis
VINSON & ELKINS, LLP
2001 Ross Avenue,
Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-7700

Thomas A. Beck (#2086)
Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
Brock E. Czeschin (#3938)
Susan M. Hannigan (#5342)
Rachel E. Horn (#5906)
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Attorneys for Defendant-Below/Appellant

Dated: November 13, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| A. Preliminary Statement..... | 4 |
| B. Caris Management. | 4 |
| C. Caris Before 2010. | 5 |
| D. In 2011, Carisome And TargetNow's Prospects Plunge. | 5 |
| E. Caris Sells The AP Business..... | 6 |
| 1. Miraca Seeks A High Valuation For SpinCo..... | 6 |
| 2. The Board Reviews The Valuation And Approves The Transaction..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. EVEN ACCEPTING ITS FACTUAL FINDINGS, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED..... | 9 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 9 |
| B. Scope of Review. | 9 |
| C. Merits Of Argument..... | 9 |
| 1. The Court's Facts Show No Breach Of The Plan. | 9 |
| a. The Trial Court Scrutinized The Wrong Conduct..... | 10 |
| b. The Court's Facts Show No Failure To Act, Let Alone Conscious Disregard Of A Known Duty To Act..... | 12 |
| (i) The Board Determined FMV..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| (ii) There Was No Conscious Disregard..... | 14 |
| 2. The Trial Court's Facts Show No Damages..... | 15 |
| II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REWRITING THE GOOD FAITH AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS STANDARDS..... | 17 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 17 |
| B. Scope Of Review..... | 17 |
| C. Merits Of Argument..... | 17 |
| 1. The Trial Court Rewrote The Good Faith Standard..... | 17 |
| 2. The Trial Court Erred By Using And Redefining The A&C Standard..... | 20 |
| a. Good Faith Was The Only Standard..... | 20 |
| b. Plaintiff Waived An A&C Standard..... | 21 |
| c. The Trial Court Erred By Importing An Administrative Law Standard Into The Plan, Violating Supreme Court Precedent..... | 22 |
| III. THE TRIAL COURT'S "PSYCHOLOGICAL" ANALYSIS WENT BEYOND PERMISSIBLE FACT-FINDING..... | 24 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 24 |
| B. Scope of Review..... | 24 |
| C. Merits Of Argument..... | 25 |
| 1. The Trial Court Discarded Consistent, Honest Testimony..... | 25 |
| 2. The Trial Court's Use of the Psychology Literature to Discredit the Honest Testimony of Directors Was Legal Error..... | 26 |
| 3. This Error Is Case-Dispositive..... | 29 |

| | |
|--|----|
| IV. WHILE THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND RENDER ON THE LEGAL ERRORS ABOVE, THE TRIAL COURT'S CORE FACT FINDINGS ARE ERROR. | 30 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 30 |
| B. Scope Of Review..... | 30 |
| C. Merits Of Argument..... | 30 |
| 1. The Trial Court Ignored The Reality That SpinCo's Value Had Collapsed By November 2011. | 30 |
| 2. The Conclusion That "Zero Tax" Motivated The Valuation Of SpinCo Is Not Supported By The Record..... | 32 |
| 3. The Trial Court Erred In Concluding That The Transfer Tax Valuation And FMV Determination Would Differ. | 35 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allen v. Encore Energy P'rs, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bazydlo v. Volant</i> , 647 N.E.2d 273 (Ill. 1995)..... | 31 |
| <i>Benton v. Blair</i> , 228 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1955) | 31 |
| <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) | 23 |
| <i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 369 (Del. 2013) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007) | 11 |
| <i>DiRienzo v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2013 WL 5503034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013), <i>appeal ref'd</i> , 80 A.3d 959 (Del. 2013) | 11 |
| <i>Dunagin v. City of Oxford, Miss.</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983) (en banc) | 24 |
| <i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen's Annuity & Benefit Fund</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013) | 18, 19 |
| <i>In re El Paso Pipeline P'rs, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2768782 (Del. Ch. June 12, 2014)..... | 27 |
| <i>Emerald P'rs v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 840 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>ev3, Inc. v. Lesh</i> , 114 A.3d 527 (Del. 2014) | 22 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... | 22 |
| <i>Free v. Peters</i> , 12 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 1993) | 24 |
| <i>Ivanhoe P'rs v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) | 9 |
| <i>Katell v. Morgan Stanley Grp., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 205033 (Del. Ch. June 8, 1993)..... | 20 |
| <i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972) | 24, 28, 30, 34 |
| <i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) | 14 |
| <i>In re MFW S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014) | 19 |
| <i>Miramar Firefighters Pension Fund v. AboveNet, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4033905 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2013) | 10 |
| <i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009) | 15 |
| <i>In re PNB Hldg. Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006) | 21 |
| <i>Reddy v. MBKS Co.</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008) | 24 |
| <i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985) | 13, 14 |
| <i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998) | 9 |
| <i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971) | 18 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Trados Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013) | 18 |
| <i>Treppel v. Cohen,</i> C.A. No. 9962-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT) | 34 |
| <i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.,</i> 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) | 18, 30 |
| Statutes | |
| 8 Del. C. § 141(a)..... | 13 |
| 8 Del. C. § 141(e)..... | 13, 23 |
| Other Authorities | |
| William T. Allen, Jack B. Jacobs & Leo Strine, Jr., <i>Function Over Form: A Reassessment of Standards of Review in Delaware Corporation Law</i> , 26 Del. J. Corp. Law 859 (2001) | 18 |
| Hal R. Arkes & Cindy A. Schipani, <i>Medical Malpractice v. the Business Judgment Rule: Differences in Hindsight Bias</i> , 73 Or. L. Rev. 587, 630 (1994) | 26 |
| Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, <i>A Positive Psychology Theory of Judging in Hindsight</i> , 65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 571, 574 (1998) | 26 |
